

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

BAIL APPLICATION NO.534 OF 2026

Mohammad Minaj Naim Ansari @ Miraj Ansari **...Applicant**

Versus

State of Maharashtra and Anr. **...Respondents**

Mr. Maaz Ansari, for the Applicant.

Ms. Gauri S. Rao, APP for the Respondent - State.

PSI – Vilas V. Chavan, Navghar Police Station, Mulund, present.

CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.
DATED: 11TH FEBRUARY 2026

PC:-

1. Issue notice to Respondent No.2, returnable on **12th March, 2026.**

2. Learned counsel for the Applicant shall supply a spare copy of the Bail Application in the Registry to facilitate issuance of notice to Respondent No.2.

3. Learned counsel for the Applicant shall supply a spare copy of the Bail Application to the Investigating Officer.

The Investigating Officer is directed to serve Respondent No.2 and ascertain whether she requires legal aid from the legal aid department.

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J)